PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 20, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — April 15, 2015

CONSENT AGENDA

(1) 13-TV-120 807 N. Lincoln Street, Jeremy Nation & Rebecca Swanson. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014.

(2) 14-TV-189 711 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Tom Gallagher. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014.

(3) 15-TV-02 508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard January 21, 2015 and
February 18, 2015.

(4) 15-TV-22 408 S. Mitchell Street, Salman Alani. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Previously heard February 18, 2015.

(5) 14-TV-49  3416-3418 S. Kennedy Drive, John Jacobs (Nextwave Apartment
Homes). Request for an extension of fime to complete repairs. Previously heard
February 18, 2015.

{8) 15-TV-107 1016 E. Thornton Drive, Maureen Maple (Jamar Property
Management, Co.). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

{7) 15-TV-108 311 N. Clark Street, John D. Hayes. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. -

(8) 15-RV-109 440 E. 2" Street, H.AN.D. {John C. Simpson). Reguest for rescission
of a variance.

(9) o 15-TV-1 10 400 S. High Street, Janet Nichols. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(10) 15-TV-111 814 N. Qolitic Drive, Lynda Porter. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(11} 15-RV-112 407 E. 4™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Bryan Rentals, Inc.). Request for rescission
of a variance.

(12) 15-TV-113 728 E. Atwater Avenue, Richard Wells. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs.

{(13) 15-TV-114 809 S. Fess Avenue, Diana Houston. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.
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VII.

{14) 15-TV-115 412 E. 2™ Street, Islamic Center of Bloomington (Jamar Property
Management, Co.}. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

{15) 15-TV-116 714 ¥ E. 2" Street, Fatih Akin (Bill Baus). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(18) 15-TV-117 104 W. Club House Road, DGTL Monastery (Lisa Farnsworth).
Request for an extension of time fo complete repairs.

(17} 15-RV-118 4186 N. Lincoln Street, H A.N.D. (10-29, LLC). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(18) 15-TV-119 416 N. Lincoln Street, 10-29, LLC (Jeff Brawley). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(19) 15-TV-120 821 W. 1% Street, McKee Properties. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

PETITIONS

(20) 14-AA-55 750 S. Walker Street #95, Robert & Nancy Shaw. Request for relief
from an administrative decision.

GENERAL DISCLUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF APRIL 15,2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Meagen Binder, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong, Matthew

GUESTS: Peter Kinne (1016 S. Henderson Street), Miechele McCoy (750 S. Walker Street Unit

Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

95), Myrtle Pietsch (2508 S. Bryan Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for February 18, 2015 and March 18, 2015. Gallman
seccnded, Motion passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

116-118 S. Yancy Street, Magie Read, 15-TV-77. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 30, 2015 for repairs other than those
specific to Unit 118 and a May 15, 2015 deadline for interior repairs to Unit 118,

214/ S. Maple Street, HAN.D. (Terry Morgan), 15-RV-78. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

424 N. Lincoln Street, HA.N.D. (HP Allen, LLC), 15-RV-79. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1315 S. Washington Street, H A N.D. (Andrea Love), 15-RV-80. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1017 5. Rogers Street, HAN.D. (Roy J. Campbell), 15-RV-81. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission,

201 E. 2™ Street, HAN.D. (Rhea Lawrence), 15-RV-82. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

1300°S. Walnut Street, HAN.D. (James Gronquist), 15-RV-83. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1204 N. Madison Street, Yadi Ziaeehezarjeribi, 15-TV-84. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15, 2015 deadline.

501 8. Rogers Street, H A N.D. (James Jackson), 15-RV-85. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

303 E. 8" Street, H.AN.D. (JDPHP Investment Group, LLC), 15-RV-86. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1213 N. Washington Street, HAN.D. (Joseph Christine, LL.C), 15-RV-87. Request for rescission of
a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

901 W. 11" Street, Fiona Taggart (Zandro Pleimann), 15-TV-88. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 10, 2015 deadiine.

1100 S. Chaseway Court, Kenneth Toney (Action Property Management), 15-TV-89. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2015
for deck reEairs and painting on regular date of August 08, 2015.

704 W. 15" Street, Stephanie Benton {Action Property Management}, 15-TV-90. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 18,
2015 deadline,

1213 8. Lincoln Street, Kevin Schick (Action Property Management), 15-TV-91. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2015
deadtine.

610 E. Atwater Avenue, H A N.D. (Elkins Grandchildren’s Trust), 15-RV-82. Request for rescission
of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

2508 8. Bryan Street, Myrtle Peitsch, 15-TV-93. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs, Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15, 2015 deadline.

1514 E. Maxwell Lane, HAN.D. {Steven Dunphy), 15-RV-94. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission. :

401 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. {College Rentals, LLC), 15-RV-85. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
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401 E, 2™ Street, College Rentals, LLC (Jeanne Walters Real Estate), 15-TV-96, Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15,
2015 deadline.

1614 W. Arlington Road, HA N.D. {JMT, LLC), 15-RV-97. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

411 N. Lincoln Street, H.A.N.D. (Bryan Rentals), 15-RV-98. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation tc grant the rescission.

1104 S. Washington Street, H AN.D. (Highlands, LLC), 15-RV-99. Request for rescission of a -
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

421 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, Stasny & Horn, IGP, 15-TV-100. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 09, 2015 deadline.
628 E. University Street, Baseline Properties, LL.C (Vince Eads), 15-TV-101. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01,
2015 deadline.

10221024 W. 7" Street, PT&A Property, LLC, 15-TV-102. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 30, 2015 deadline.

1016 S. Henderson Street, Peter W. Kinne, 15-TV-103. Reguest for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.
326 W. Kenwood Drive, M.AN.D. (Charles Belcher), 15-RV-104. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

521 3. Park Avenue, HAN.D. (John Simpson), 15-RV-105. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1719 W. Arlington Road, H A.N.D. (Joseph Collison), 15-RV-106. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

750 S. Walker Street, Unit 95, Robert & Nancy Shaw, 14-TV-175. The petitioner, HAN.D., was
present, as well as the tenant of the property, Miechele McCoy. This item was previously heard May
21, 2014. The petitioner requested a rescission of the rental exemption for the property. Staff
recommendation was {o rescind the exemption with an April 29, 2015 deadline to schedule a rental
inspection. Gallman made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton
seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Exemption rescinded.

GENERAL DIiSCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Gastineau made motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4:21 PM,
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recormmendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 20, 2015
An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-120{old)
807 N. Lincoln St.
Jeremy Nation & Rebecca Swanson
Maria McCormick
This property has been granted previous extensions of time to complete
the sidewalk repairs noted in the Cycle Inspection Report from June 20,
2013. They are asking for 3™ extension as did not get the repairs
completed by the April 15, 2015 deadline that was extended at the
December 18, 2014 meeting. They are still working with the city to have
the street department complete this work, the Street Dept. expects to have
this work complete in the next 30 days.
: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
July 1, 2015

Application of Appeal & Photo of sidewalk
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Board of Housing Quality Appea!s
P.O. Box 100
" Blodmington, AIN 47402
812-349-3420 |
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: ﬁélff M, N
Petitioner's Name: O;%T Netins & Db Stoesn

Address: _ 218 [, Redl £) _

City: BIOohljf& State: /A3 Zip Code: 4 oF

AN

_ Phone Number; #12-33- -2L oY Email Address: ‘\}eremi h(hm@ﬂa&.! e

Properfy Owner's Name: J((‘(,M Mdfﬁﬁ £ @LL.:U/( RPN

Address: S g
City: : State: ___ Zip Code:
Pheone Number: Emait Address:

Occupants: Tffv'.j‘ L Rdx#{fc %m.»\

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose ofthe housing code and prometes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the grea about the property o which the exception is to apply Wsll not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Pefiticn type V)

C) Relief from an administratve decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Peftion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted | : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ‘ '
placed on the meeting agenlda. : Petition Number (‘, 3*7&‘/*[%0

. (010 Busndess)
SEE REVERSE B




Please provnde details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

TZ\L C,H_,% LJ&“ l;h:, Axow' Alazs flck—!fd{u'. 1»’”14 ""‘45 Sprh L“‘T e
R)Oy\"’\’ .!)c (,_\-}hp(:gh’i bﬁf'ln-r_ A‘Emﬂ !\i—’

Wock s b wroctiosted 1 Thr Unndewarter,

Slgnature requ:red} @\A X/‘(L’\

Name {please prinf): : ) ele }nu k)ﬁ 'h dn Date: 'L{— 16- {8

You may attend the mesting. If you attend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter to the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments Additional iime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please noie that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your-property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-189

Address: 711 W. Kirkwood

Petitioner: Tom Gallagher

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: December 3, 2013 - Cycle Inspection

February 21,2014  Reinspection, issued temporary permit
November 18, 2014 Received appeal.
December 17,2014 Received an extension of time for the painting,

The petitioner is pursuing a fagade grant from the Bloomington Urban Enterprise
Association. The BUEA does not allow fagade grants on residential properties at
this time. Staff of the Economic and Sustainable Development department is
preparing an amendment to the BUEA rules for their review and vote. According
to Jason Carnes, of the Economic and Sustainable Development Department, this
is not on any agenda and no decision has been made. The petitioner has requested
until September 1, 2015

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
' deadline stated below or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of {ines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2015

Attachments: Petitioner’s letter.
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Application for Appeal

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomingteon, IN 47402
812-349-3420

_ | hand(ﬁbji)looming’mn.in.qcm-r
roporty aacess: 1/ IN. @Y WPo p
Petitioner's Name: T own G a {f A l/'\Q,i/"
Address: )09 N, OpC LEGE A Ve

Cityﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂﬁ%&)@‘;ﬁatg | N Zip Code: S 78 4 1 o o '—/f-C

Phonpe Number: %\ 2- 27 8 252477, Email Addmrassz ‘_J_:%GJ (Cuﬁ L\ 57 @ 5?;‘1"1 14*?( Ne7iegs

Property Owner's Name: r S amAd =
Address: )
City: : State; Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
puUblic health, safety and general welfare.

2, Thatthe valus of the area about the property fo which the exception s to apply wi ! not be adversely
affected. .

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:

o‘ extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

R) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Eslablishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petitich type AA)

D) Rescind a varance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properly can be ’

R " ‘/_ '-
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number, /ﬁ/"[%/ﬂ?&/' ‘

SEE REVERSE

D
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To The )/




‘Please provide details regarding your requést below; your may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are reguesting, the
reason of justification for your request; the amount of fime needed 1o bring the property infc compliance,

and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Q-'?,?y_féﬁlﬁ. E Xt-en g}o/\:; /4

g\”(ﬁ)’fi O ; 701 S

| ‘i@-a, o Son Ca ynes
N '?w}uomﬁc éi’gcz’ﬁ#&\\r“%g(f
A%? !Om?M’ : - .
Sl @osimess Lelglaion
o @\,{,ﬁr\\w Qv e-sions

Signature (required)

L4

Narme (pleas? print}.:_ /ﬁ)‘m 6 a/{ (ﬂ,\éfhe]/—_ ‘(_E)fei ' 4/' /{9 ,// 6’.%

/\%ﬂ/d// W

You may attend the meeting. if you atiend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minufes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemad appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

City of Bloomington, Indiana
H.AN.D.

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
‘Staff Report: Petition For Extension of Time

May 20, 2015
Extension of Time
15-TV-02(old)

508 N. Washington St.
Cheryl Underwﬁod
Maria McCormick

On January 13, 2012, HAND conducted a Cycle Inspection which, among other
things noted that the exterior of the building needed to be scraped and painted and
the owner was given one year to comply. Owner was told four times prior to the
deadline that the exterior needed to be scraped and painted: First, on August 13,
2012, in a Remaining Violations Notice; Second, on August 15, 2012, in a letter
to Cheryl Underwood explaining the Remaining Violations Notice; Third, on
October 16, 2015, in a phone call from Ms. Underwood’s office to Ms. Lisa
Abbott; Fourth, on October 17, 2012, in a letter to Cheryl Underwood.

In spite of these numerous reminders the owner failed and refused to scrape and
paint the exterior of the building within the required one year time deadline.

After the deadline passed, HANI sent additional notices to the owner indicating
that the exterior of the building still needed to be scraped and painted including
the following:

September 10, 2013: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be
scraped and painted.

December 18, 2013: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be
scraped and painted.

July 18, 2014: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be
scraped and painted.

On October 28, 2014, City Legal directed a letter to owner explaining that the
house needed to be scraped and painted no later than November 20, 2014,
otherwise the City of Bloomington would initiate legal action.



Staft
Recommendation:

Conditions:

Attachments:

On November 21, 2014, Owner filed a Petition for Extension of time to complete

repairs with this Board. Staff recommended an extension and the Board saw fit to
extend the deadline for compliance to May 31, 2015.

On April 16, 2015, Owner filed a second Petition for Extension of time to
complete repairs.

The owner has had over three years to complete this project. No scraping or
painting has been performed at all to the exterior of the home since the first
notification back on January 13, 2012,

Deny the Extension.

None

Application for Appeal



APR-15-2815 19:83 From: ARONIS UNDERWOOD B1E3342441 To:MeCrea McCrea Law P.273
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Application for Appeal
To The BY:... N
Board of Housing Quality Appesls
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee ’rﬁust accompany this application. Tha properly will not be placed on tha meeting
agendg until the filing fee is received.

Properly Address: 508 N. Washington Strest

Patitioner’'s Name: Rob KMcCrea Attorney for Cheryl Underwood
Address' 118 Sonth Walnut Street

City: Bloomington  Stateindiana  Zip Code: 47402-1310

Phone Number: 812.336.4846 Emall Address: robsmecreagigmail.com
Froperty Owner’s Nanre: Charyl R Underwood

Address: 825 N, Walnut Strest, Suite A {owners business address), ‘The address of the property
relevarit to this appea! Is 688 N. Washington Sireet, Bioomington, lndhkana.

City: Sloomington  State:indiana  Zip Code: 47404
Phone Number: 8121.334.0094 Email Address: cunderwoodbackup@gmall tom

Cecupants: 9

The followisg conditions must be found In each casa in ordar for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely
affacted.

Blease check the petition type that you are requesting;

An extension of time 1o complete repairs {(Petition type TV)

I A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

I} Relief from an administrativé dedision {Petition type AA)

[ Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

| Pefiion Numbsr /5 "TV’ 01 CQ_LQ %USIMESS)




APR-15-2815 19:83 From:ARONIS UNDERMDDD B123347441 To:MecCrea McCrea Law P.2/3

[j{ (g @ Sy \J’ iy
APR 1@ 2013, &
Application for Appeal
To The BY:... S
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, N 47402

812-349-3420
hand@blonmington.in.gov

KOTE: A $20 filing fes must accompany this application. The properly will not be piaced an tﬁe mésting
agends uniil the filing fee is received,

Proparty Address; 508 N washington Street

Petitioner’s N_amé: Rob McCrea Attornay for Cheryl Underwood
- Address: 119 Sonth Walnot Street
Clty: Bloomington  State:indiana  ZIp Code: 47402-1310
Phone Number: 8123364840 Email Address: robsmecrea@@gmail com
Property Qwner's Nama: Cheryl R. Underwood

Address: 825 N, Walnut Strest, Suita A {owners business address), The address of the pmperty
relavant to this appeal Is 608 N, Washington Street, Bloomington, Indlana.

Gity: Biowmington  Statedndiana  Zip Code: 47404
Phorie Number: 812.334.0094 Email Address: cunderwooedbackup@gmall.com

Occupants: 9

The following conditions must be found In each casain arder for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpase of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safefy and general welfare.
4% Thatthe vatue of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affacted.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time o complete nepairs (Petition type TV)

[ A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pedition type V)

I3 Relief from an administrative dedision {Potifion type AA)

[ 1 rescind a variancs (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Patition Number ]5 |\/ 02 (OL:D %US!JJ&SS>

G
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Heusing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number; 15-TV-22

Address: 408 S. Mitchell Street

Petitioner: Salman Alani

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: December 8, 2014: Received complaint

December 10, 2014: Conducted complaint inspection

December 12, 2014: Mailed report '

December 19, 2014: Received appeal

February 18, 2015 BHQA Granted extension of time until March 4, 2015
to complete repairs

March 4, 2015 Conducted reinspection. Basement work not complete,

March 27, 2015: Received appeal.

A complaint inspection regarding mold was conducted at this property in December
" 2015. The petitioner is requesting a second extension of time to complete repairs which were not
finished with the deadline of the first extension of time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 26, 2015

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, appeal

g
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Board of Housing Quality AppeaIs :
P.0. Box 100 >/‘/

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingten.in.gov

Property Address: Lﬁé’“ X S. // £ Mj
Petitioner’s Name: g /A’} # /5/? A A/ ,4/ a A

Address: _ julep U_ TS M (’f/frm )bh::/vﬁ \ =

City: [g{ o i El%‘é:(stafe' / /(/ Zip Code: f@;zgéﬁ/

Phone Number:{§/Z = 323 K744 Email Address: Mam@ fid raun ~du

Property Owner's Name: 574L N A K] ;ﬁrL Gl

Address: LF2LE M( ac(c:uu]ﬂ'r“&é& >f‘~

City: %Ofﬁj/W/M{tv’i State;_ ( /V _ Zip Code: LT LD

Phone Number: ?/:7» 32382 1A Ewail Address: _Z (o1 e /;; Mm,mieitt |
Occupants: [Le / Se. Vo

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
-1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose Df ihe housing cede and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area aboui the properiy fo which the except:on is 1o apply WIEE not be ad\lersely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

extension of fime to complete repairs (Fetifion fype TV) 1 L@K 5

B) A rnodsf cation or exception to the Residenfial Rental Unit and Lodgmg Establishment
Inspection Program (Peﬁhon type V)

C) Reiief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the preperty can be '

placed on the meeting agenda, : » | Petifion Number, jfj T\/ 2?, (g D . .
' Budvegs )

SEE REVERSE




- Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed fe bring the properiy into cempliance,
and any-modifications andior alterations you are suggesiing.

9 Lides (ratie K/er - cm//uf% fle
(?/nuu&ﬁr"(”/ /71 ﬁ//ﬁ/( /ﬁﬁfﬂ/ﬁf}\af(‘“k
- ﬁTum Ip)_a_Q(@§
/

. , _
Signaﬁn‘e (reqt;ired}: S/opwf/éw

. Name (please print): g,lﬁ L/M/;L(K/ ‘}4‘ (,4 /{/[’ pate: $ — 27— Aol

You rmay aftend the meefing. f you aitend, please note that all petifoners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Brard. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda f is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



408 S. Mitchell Street
Remaining Complaint Violations o

March 24, 2014
i o ol Page |
_ City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Remaining Complaint Violations Report
Property was reinspected on March 4, 2015
' 3612

Alani, Salman H.
424 S, Meadowbrook Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 408 S Mitchell ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 12/10/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC 7 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories; 1 , Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on December 10, 2014.
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. The deadline for the remaining violations is
April 1, 2015. |

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule
the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter
being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under
Section 16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It 1s your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street : _ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




408 8. Mitchell Street
Remaining Complaint Viclations
March 24, 2014
Page 2
INTERIOR:

BASEMENT
. Ensure that the dryer is vented properly to the exterior. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove all mold on walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-49 (old business)
Address: 3416-3418 S. Kennedy Dr.
Petitioner: Suzanne Peperak
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: August 6, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
January 02, 2015 Completed Reinspection
January 22, 2015 Received 1st Application for Appeal
March 30, 2015 Received 2nd Application for Appeal (old business)
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time for completing the
installation of the interior sliding glass door. The door was ordered
on March 24, 2015 and will not arrive until April 14 -21, 2015, The
petitioner needs more time to-allow for the delivery and the installation.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

May 30, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violation, Contractors
Estimate :




hand@bloomington.in.dov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this appfication. The property will not be placed oo the meeting
agenda untll the filing fes Is received.

Property Address: 3418 S. Kennedy i_)riva, Bloomingten, IN 47401

Péﬁtioner’s Nare: Suzanne Peperak as agent for Nextwave Apartment Homes

Address: 3755 E. 82" Sfreet, Suite 300

City: Indianapolis  State:IN Zip Code: 48244

Phone Number: 317-B45-4171 ext. 2438 Email Address: suzanne@barrettandstokely.com
Property Owner’s Name: Willow Court LLC; Nextwave Management Group LLC

Address: 505 N, Walnut Streef

City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Gotle: 47404

Phone Number; $12-333-0799 Email Address: manager@nexiwaveapts.com

Occoupants: #3418 3 occupants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1, That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
5 'That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Pleass check the petition type that you are requesfing:

K] An extension of time fo complete repairs {Petition type TV)

7] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

] Relief fom an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

[T Rescind a varence (Petifion type RV}

OFFICE USE ONLY

Pe;itéonl\ium_bér /Z;,.,T\/_, Lfcf [ULD ﬁ.uSuJLESS)

Application for Appeal & VA
To The . ’ e 30 2(]'"”’ /[,z/
Board of Housing Quality Appeals By. AUl S
P.0. Box 100 S
Blgomington, IN 47402 e
812-349-3420




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterafions you are suggesting. '

Unit #3418 has had a replacement patio door ordered by Viintegrated as the contracter for Nexiwave.
This door was ordered on March 24, 2015 butis a custom slze door and is estimated to arrive between
April 14 - 21. It willbe in§i;al!ed within 5 days of arrival. We are requesting an extention untl Aprl 30, 2015

a‘Fe see attf:jed nage with order information.
N

to complete this item, Pi
Signature (required)‘.‘u;i/ 7 @ ﬁ% ff k A\ fﬂléah' @KW/F Wl Uy { 108174 .

O
: A

Mame {please prinf): Suzaiifie Peperak Date: March 27, 2015

You may attend the meeting. (£ you aftend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a maiter to the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if desmed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefing.




City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Repdrt

5192

OWNERS

Jacobs, John

505 N Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Nextwave Apartment Homes
505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3418 S Kennedy DR, 3416 S Kennedy DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 . - :
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5
Date Inspected: 08/06/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

" Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report 1s your 'ﬁnaI notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues fo be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodgmg
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

M .
401 N. Morton Street G b » Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 - www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Unit # 3418

Kitchen (16-5 x 9-1)
Repair/replace the damaged sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

EXTERIOR

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
i a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in
the public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-

- 3417 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be
obtained prior to work in the public right of ‘way. Properly repair the sidewalk to be flush
and prevent possible accidents, BMC 16.04.040(c) :

Qther requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Penmit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental onits shall be required to have a current occupancy penmit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

This is the end of this report.
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QUOTE BY: Keith Jesch QUOTE #TREI0ODI4
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Phoner 3174478206
PROJECT NAME:
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Rough Opening: 72 X 80 Frome Size 1 7114 K79 112
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Primed Exterior,
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'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

' Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Thme

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to coniplete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-107

Address: 1016 E. Thornton

Petitioner: James Eiermann

Inspector: - Dee Wills

Staff Report: December 16, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

March 20, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the tree removal
violation. He is still awaiting approval from the owner for the proposed
bid.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be complefed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. -

Compliance Deadline: July 20, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



Application for Appeal
To The

Property Address: Ol B Thumhﬁ
petitioners Name: __ )W 2.8 Oizzman N
padress: 1% T Ard Styeed |
City: \") (ﬂ\'\\\f\uﬁf\ State: N zip Code: UTTH0 ]
Phone Number: %\1 330- %1630 Emait Address: _ AQMAPIODAAICG ENGRCD (om.-

Property Owner's Name: ‘\\QL\”{U\ V\&N‘L B ' |
paaress: 3330 O 0] g

City: F {2 i \\\LG\\\\(\Q i State i \N Zip Code: "__]l '\K{:‘i‘)
Phone Number:’ - Email Address:

Occupants: %PJ \')\(H\\\ Y)(’ \Ae Q,

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
4. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promo’{es
public health, safely and general welfare.

2. That the vaiue of the area about the property o which the exception Is to apply WIH not be adversely
affecied,

Please cirele the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esiablishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V) '

C) Relief from an sdministrative decision (Pefiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Peiition iype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied | = OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be : '
placed on the meeting agenda. ' . Petition Number /S - T\7 - /U ?

SEE REVERSE

______
________

Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov




Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed o bring the property info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Needinny o Gery on the Yoo Temnolad.

\«xm‘smr:\ M Ot Yo Opprole i

Signaltt-lre {reqt;ired): (} (\W /\J /( Q)_,W W | .‘

T

Name {please print): r_\ VA E\‘{’_\fm@r\n Date: D ) 2.0 ] IT

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that a!% petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited fo no fmore than five minules o present their case and argurments, Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Piease note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 10ngt0n
ot A8 Housing and Neighborhood Development

»

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Maple, Maureen
2220 Kensington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, [N. 46805

Property Location: 1016 E. Thornton Dr

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and
violations found during the recent inspection of your rental properly. You have sixty (60)
days from the date of this letfer to correct the violations listed on the report. '

_ Once viclations have been corrected, it is your responsibifity to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by HAR 2015  to schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violatign to. the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An
appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access
to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form wili be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential
Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by
the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3)
years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If
you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form
will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
online at the website listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, pleaée call weekdays between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xe: Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.

2‘91 N. Morton Street

Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

T [P



City ofBleommoton
Housing and Nexghberhqod Development

Cycle Report
3834

OWNERS

Maple, Maureen
2220 Kensington Blvd
Fort Wayne, IN 46805

AGENT

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812 ‘
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 1016 E Thomton DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
" Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 12/16/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas - Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS ‘ . Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 . Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1935.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

Enclosed Front Porch
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor. (Floor is sagging. Gaps between flooring and wall) This includes but
is not Himited fo replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, deckmg and
structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhoed Dmsmn (812) 349-3421

[ — = PN AL A A A

401 N. Morton Street
' BIcﬂmmgton, IN 47404

i m i e T




Living Room (12 x 10)
No violations noted.

East Hallway
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Furnace / Water Heater/ Laundry Closet
Property remove the insulation from around the flue collar and leave enough exposed area
so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

West Hallway
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom {11-4 x 8-11} ,
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.50 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 22.50 inches
Openable Area: 4.03 sq. ft.

‘Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom (11-6 x 11-1)
Properly repair the west window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware,
and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)




Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25.50 inches
Width: 26.25 inches
Sill Height: 24.25 inches
Openable Area: 4.64 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen (measure af reinspection)
Properly ground the electrical receptacle adjacent to the refrigerator. If the receptacle is on
an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a); 2009 IEC Article 406{D)(3)

~ Properly replace the missing burner knob for the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the ceiling light fixtare to function as intended. (Light casing is broken and has a
short) BMC 16.04.060(b) ‘ ,

Replace the missing protective cover for the ceiling light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide electrical power to the receptacles on the north wall so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly install/wire (or replace) GFCI protected receptacle on the north wall adjacent to
sink, so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

" EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04 050(a)

Remove and properly dispose of yard waste/brush pile from behind the shed. BMC
16.04.040(d)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good
health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead tree on the
northeast corner of property. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢e)
(the painting violaticn has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)



QOther requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall eontain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
‘ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-108

Address: 311 N. Clark Street

Petitioner: John D. Hayes

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: December 15, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

December 24, 2014: Mailed cycle report
March 23, 2015:; Conducted reinspection
March 24, 2015: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection at the above property it was noted that the garage had a
wooden floor covered with crushed stone installed over a filled-in hole on the south half of the
garage. The plywood surface was failing. Additionally, Jack posts had been installed to support
the toof trusses and were resting on the joists and surfaces of the wood floor. The petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to repair the roof and the floor of the garage after the current
tenants move out.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for fusther action ineluding the
possibility of fines.

- Compliance Deadline: June 20, 2015

Attachments: Cyecle report, appeal, photos
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To The BY

_____________

Board of Housing Quality Appeaﬁs
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: \3// /\/ Clagk B /a; e T L%’Mé g
petitioner’s Name: J hoar "D /—};j,” S

Address: §521 %%mazf e

city: D /4{( oy State: —IN Zip Gode: _f 1 Ho 2

Phone Number: (2~ 3l 2 - 242§ Email Address: é’,nj g i@ﬁﬁm'n @ij bt ( g

P'roperf:y Owner's Name: %f\.ﬁ_ﬁ

Address:

City: L State; Zip Code:

Phone Number: _ Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the request:
-1, That ithe exception s consistent with the intent and purpose Df the housing code and promotes
ptiblic heaith, safety and general welfare.
. 2. That the value of the area sbout the property to which the exception is to apply W!H not be adversely
affectad.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@/f\n extension of tirme fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or excepiion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodglng Establishment
tnspeciion Program (Pehtlon type )

C) Relief from an edministrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Psition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICEUSEONLY
with this appiication before the property can be ' . ,
placed on the meeting agenda. : Fetition Number / b - T\/ - / 0 3

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your req Lest below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justfication for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any-moedifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. :
é/(j €. DegteAciac e Adcs J? o / G G ot L /L/ e ] Liza
: : ] ' 7 e
L{/J Lidpae. Toarod ; U‘Z&A/ (Bt s in  Adciaarn , "1 ind A
. . o p . - .
A7 (peaiert O rgot /’wa(’ Fstrs o btige /?,0/& oAl .
2l e s ; "?’Kf/ ot ‘,/ / Ay Eepmpst A A M\%W@(
74"4/ ' _Lf/?’ - ol 4 4 fe X M T, /{7(/% Lt (A LT it
5 Lo \&é& @ L Oty A b {fjui) gitacid 4o éc,

/ B ])U’ )VZW --/ify4ggﬂ,r;7/ O meﬂd{f 46&/ p S

i

ﬁg L o _ _

/ /\/@M/’ Pfenda “/’M{Ww e L Az sl o
/ L. LU f&’%ﬁ fﬁ/ﬂcx _ Loharn A Mg B et
Z@fﬂ(/’(f jM{/_’ _ (4 g F T //Zf/:r:t-w,w-;j 2 '

Signatﬁre (reqL;ired}: Q{} W?ijgéﬁf(
Name {please pring): /)w /7 % /:P l‘{ﬁ@w = A ._Date: 3 /ZL'f )}f——

You rmay aftend the meeting. I you aftend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a matter {o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe that if your property is listed on the consent

“agenda it is more Tikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meetling.




311 N. Clark Street
December 15, 2014

: Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
156

Hayes, John D. & Stacy R.
8521 W. Hinds Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 311 N Clark ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Atftic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1948.
There were no requirentents for emergency egress at the time of construction.-

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. I wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. 1C
22-11-18-3.5

Hallway, Kitchen, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Northwest Bedroom, Northeast Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements for both sleeping rooms (double-hung; both sashes
removable):

401 N. Morton Street KAl Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fav- (R17) 3403582 www hlanminotnn_in.cnv Haonsing Thvision: {812Y 349-34(1



311 N. Clark Street
December 15, 2014
Page 2

Height: 49 Y inches
Width: 23 'z inches

Sill Height: 24 2 inches
Openable Area: 8.04 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Crawlspace:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of cartbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly seal the hole and crack in the foundation wall on the east side. All foundation walls shail
be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such conditien so
as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Garage: ‘
The garage had a wooden floor covered with crushed stone installed over a filled-in hole on the

south half of the garage. The (plywood) surface was failing at the time of inspection. Additionaily,
jack posts had been installed to support the trusses and were resting on the joists and surface of the
wood floor. Remove the wooden flooring and install an approved floor, and properly support the
trusses. BMC 16.04.050(a), (b}

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Resecind Variance
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-109

Address: 440 E. 2" Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inépector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: - This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

square footage requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum square
footage requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction (1920) did
not address minimum square footage; therefore we are asking the board to rescind this
variance,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None

[
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. ‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time for repairs that are contingent on the insurance

claim,

Petition Number: 15-TV-110

Address: 400 S. High St.

Petitioner: Janet Nichols

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: January 8, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

Owner has requested an extension of time for repairing the gutters. The start of the repairs are
contingent on the insurance company completing the claim.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tured over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 24, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for A
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.O. Box 100 >/L/

Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: %470 5 Alqh ey QJ,]L
Petitioner's Name: ) 4y o T- }&, 7 ey (=
Address: %/??%7 { Fosl Lo hitnsopm Ko Qrk
city: 5 1 7vm State: iy 9, Zip Code: z ; 5 5
" Phone Number: 572 < 247 Email Address: fm~ e tuls 16 s as /15‘7&
Property Owner's Name: ?c&i— e [ /\, C7L@ /J/J 4. »L%T/ /e /L_,/
Address: 4710256 e =) A /// 25 O‘)v s
City: /2 é?“f stte: A ZipCode:  F /Y o0&

Phone Number: Email Address: _J~ L 1) L‘/[L{L\ /.S@C‘f PRy /', Cd7m
T

Occupanté: : g

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thai the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ’the housing code and promotes
"~ public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe valus of the area about the property o which the exception Is o apply wxll not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petifion fype that you are requesting:

@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estabishment
Inspection Program  {Petifion typa V)

) Relief from an gdministrative decision {Petition typs AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition {yps RV}

' REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USEONLY
with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5 ”‘T[/ ~ /10

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of tme needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. .

, fL—/"l SO C e (\')/(Q&{ IR = i ars
\—J’? 4 0“"1% = jFe _Lepna 7 7{//’;’3 e gd} Tays
7 : ’ / , 4
S ¢ 7@{?_/‘//}, S ST ‘ :

. /. ¢ )
Signature (required): { i \_&/ s AW

rd

Name (please pr[nt):“:/l:-”k, - "f"' 5. /\’)r ( L/L_f)/—g Dater %;/(Z L///Jﬂ\

You may attend the mesting. If you attend, please note that alt petifioners presenting a maiter o the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé nofe that if your property is listed on the consent

-agenda it is rore tikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

5927

Nichols, Rachel
3419 Louisiana Street
San Diego, CA 92104

AGENT

Nichols, Wayne & Janet
4288 E. Robinson Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 400 S High ST |
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 01/08/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living Room (24-5 x 14-5)
Note: This room contains a fireplace which has been sealed.

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. 1C 22-11-1 8-3.5

Northwest Bedroom (13-7 x 11-9)
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 24 inches
Width: 33 %2 inches

101 N, Morton Street ¥ Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

P EENUIII B PRGN SSVISR e Hancine PHuicians (1T2) 340.3401



Sili Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen {12-4 x 10-3) _
Replace non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected receptacle(s), per
Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 '

Instail/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hallway. Bathroom
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom (13-7 x 11-2}
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 24 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.58 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

Southeast Bedroom (14-4 x 11-1)
Na violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 26 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 6.04sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

BASEMENT
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Secure guttering to the structure on the back of the house. BMC 16.04.050(b)




OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Degsired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Reguired documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(h)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b) :

Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office ox reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) ‘

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloommgten
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report
5927

OWNERS

Nichols, Rachel
3419 Louisiana Street
San Diego, CA 92104 . -

AGENT

Nichols, Wayne & Janet
4288 E. Robinson Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Locatioﬁ: 400 S High ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Oceupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/08/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Blcomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborheod Division: (812) 34%-3421
L SO R - Hancinng Trviciane (R17) 340340t

101 N. Morton Street
Bloommgton IN 47404




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below,

INTERIOR
Living Room (24-5 x 14-5)
Note: This room contains a fireplace which has been sealed.

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen (12-4 x 10-3)
Replace non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected receptacle(s), per
Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Secure guttering to the structure on the back of the house. BMC 16.04,050(b)

Required documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Sumimary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030¢b)

Reqguired documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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C1ty of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Siaff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete exterior repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-111

Address: 814 N. Oolitic Dr.

Petitionet: Linda Porter

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Repoﬁ: November 18, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

Due to inclement weather the owner has requested an extension of time to complete exterior
repairs. The remaining exterior repairs needed are repairing/replacing damage or missing
underpmmng, scraping and painting of exposed wood surfaces, and repamng/replacmg damage
missing soffit.

AStaff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action mcludmg the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 18, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



I wAR 2 5 2015
BY: oeem e Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
8‘12 349-3420 .
hand@bfcommgﬁon in.gov

Property Address: SS\ \ &/Ck Jﬂ C b\ raitel 5»7;7-.7!?/}7’7 {7

Petitioner's N_ame LU\\(\(‘\ : \J"“ J\( ( I
Address ‘IE\\W\ '& \L( ' ZF{
City: Q \{ 1 \ State l I-] Zip Code: k\____Lw_

Phone Number: ? 3 S0 - T o daress: (Ghoveems 22 p /(’z Frod: COm
Property Owner’s Narne: ! A H_a, H |
address: 0 /] v))!?f H[ I g
City: { f‘[nf.{f Sfles states___ (11 zip Gode: 1 14 /7
Phone Number: 4| J E o 1D e A‘ddfess:

I Pﬁ . - R . R - ~
Occupanis: \J‘\-\?i’ AR 4alaTN Iﬁh L/-H{{; < Llorin e
) - {

'

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepiion is consisient with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That ihe value of the area about the property fo which the exception s to apply wﬂi not be adversely
‘affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
_ @An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and L odging Establishment
Inspection Program (Peimcn type V)

- ) Relief from an administrative decision (Petifion fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USEONLY
with this pplication befere the properiy can be —
| placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number__/ G -1 V- /] 6)'

SEE REVERSE -



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may alfach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed fo bring the propeﬁy into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesﬂng

BL.LQ o Wweethad Coadohnrs e wazi 5 ioded

Signatﬁre (reqlifred): EA z;/;q}:gflﬁ:g

Name (please printh L(}/f}/ﬁ’['}‘ y(,j)‘" e / | _Date: ui i

You may attend the meeting, If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matfer to the Board -

shall be limited fo no more than five minuies to present thelr case and arguments. Addiionzal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



| City 0 ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7450

OWNERS

Porter, Linda M.
7071 Red Hill Road
Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 8 14 N Oolitic DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedreoms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected; 11/18/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinﬁey

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

This property is a mobile home and meets the requirements for manufactured housing, including
emergency egress requirements,

(General Statements:

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 36 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 5.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering throughout the entire
structure. BMC 16.04.060(a)

INTERIOR
Living Room/Dining Room (26-7 x 15-5), Kiichen (13-4 x 12-3)
No violations noted.

101 N. Morton Street © City Hall Rental Tospections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, BN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Feows (@179 2146 2209 www hlanminofan in_oow Hansing Division: (812) 349-3401




NE Bedroom (11-4 x 10-0}
Replace missing door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as inteaded. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door frame at the latch area in a workmanlike manner. BMC
16.04.060¢a)

Center Bedroom (11-4 x 9-8)
Repair the door to latch and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom (13-2 x 12-0)
Properly repair floor in front of the bathroom door. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deterforated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a) :

East Bathroom
Replace the missing and damaged door stop trim in a workmanlike manner, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Utility Room
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the disconnect box for the electric fumace.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

West Bathroom
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or.wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deterjorated soffit in 2 manner that leaves the structure
weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and
includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating soffit and structural members. BMC
16.04.050(a) ‘

Properly install or replace damaged underpinning in a manner that seals all openings and excludes
the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a}

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for
this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050¢e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report,



_ City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report
7450

OWNERS
Linda M. Porter

7071 Red Hill Road
Elleitsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 814 N Oolitic DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected; 11/18/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinney

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other

Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

1t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

101 N. Morton Street
Bloomingion, YN 47404

Mo,

. CityHall

Rental Tuspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

FOAAN Y AD YCOM wrexree hlnaminotan in onv : Honsing Divicion: (8§12) 349-3401



EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated soffit in a manner that leaves the structure
weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and
includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating soffit and structural members. BMC
16.04.050(a) '

Properly install or replace damaged underpinning in a manner that seals all openings and excludes
the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BM(C16.03.060(c)

¢ Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed & part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Pexmit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): AH rental units shall be required to have a current occapancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.0630(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

20 May 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-112

407 E. 4% St,

HAND

Michael Arnold

22 December 2014 Cycle Inspection

13 January 2015 Sent Report

13 March 2015 Sent Remaining Viclations Report
24 March 2015 Reinspection Scheduled
25 March 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requitements of the Property Maintenance Code . The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum
ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This structure was butlt in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance,

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petifion for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-113

Address: 728 E. Atwater Ave.

Petitioner: Richard Wells

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 3, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection.

July 25, 2014 — Sent Remaining Violations Report.

September 12, 2014 — Start Legal.

QOctober 22, 2014 — Owner called and requested copy of cycle report, spoke
with Director.

December 30, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection w/maint., updated legal.

February 10, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection — All Complied except
exterior painting, issued temporary permit, updated
legal.

February 13, 2015 — Mailed Temporary permit and EE reminder report.

April 2, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Staff recoramendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 18, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, EE Reminder Report, BHQA
Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



401 N. Maorton St.

Eocd Grfw'nmc-mmww Suite 130
%;z;s;g(g} I?]ri . _ Bloomington, IN 47404
N ; ’ 812) 349-3
TEMPORARY (812) 3420
RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT |

.Addxess ‘);Z%‘ E /}TM/JQ‘:}Z;:Q ){; VE .

This Temporary Permit indicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycle Inspection Report
dated 44- % — 202¢ + | arenowin compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life-safety in nature.

The remaining violations are noted in the REWRif K5 /0T o 5 R=Foer
dated /2-3O—/4 . this document is incorporated by reference into the Temporary
Permait.

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shall call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

This Temporary Permit expires, Zf -3 ZO/5

Director: % ,%é:/ }61 Date 2/’3{//5“

Revised 62/17




City 0 ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

EXTERIOR EXTENSION REMINDER REPORT

32

OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.
703 5. Park Ave.
Bloomingion, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scott

805 W, 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwatér AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Uniis/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office
that this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on
04/03/2015. '

T{ you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter Being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

01 N. Morton Street S LARY Rental Inspections: {812) 345-3420
Joowmingten, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {§12) 349-3421

N P N



EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(This vielation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

'This is the end of this report.



City o h)gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 0 & 2015

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

-OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.
812 W. 11th Street No. 1
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Giles, Scott
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM
Number of Stories: 2

32

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: Yes
Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department that
your rental property continues to be in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title 16 -
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishiment Inspection Program.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborheod
Developinent Department to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and

telephone number are listed below.

If you fail to make the repairs and/or schedule the required re-inspection then this matter will be
referred to the City Legal Department for legal action under Bloomington Municipal Code §

16.10.04.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

¥

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomingfon, IN 47404

Rent_al Inspections: (812) 349.3420
Neigh?orhwd Division: (812) 349-3421




INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
MAIN LEVEL
N Bedroom 14-9 x &-5:
Repair the double doors to latch as infended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egress requirements.
C Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. (shoe trim) BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 2

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional FIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as '

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

_ 6‘ Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.

[ Mazximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
2" LEVEL
SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5:

C Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5

C Properly ground the elecirical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

p EXTERIOR:
— Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, south panel. BMC 16. 04.020

Vi f( Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is expesed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
The following docwmnents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners R.lghts and Responsibilities
~ Summary BMCIG 03.060(c) :

» Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time




jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage Iist shall be
retained by all parties and shafl be deemed & part of the tenancy agreement

. BMC16.03.650

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to bave a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the wnit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

UL 2 5200 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

32

OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.
703 8. Park Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scolt
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE |
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM : Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 ' Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Basement Bedroom 18-5 x 12-2:
C  Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Q Replace the missing proteéﬁve cover for the Iigﬁt fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Stairway:

No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 . - www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§812) 349-3461




MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 11-3 x 8-7:

Repair the right front burner to light as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dining Room 12-7 x 11-1:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
C hardware, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom 14-9 x 8-5:
Y%\Q Repair the double doors to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

(;/ Replace the missing protective cover for the Hght fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c})

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 20 inches
Width: 26.5 inches
Sill Height: 35.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.69 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
C/ Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

: Install a light switch for the light over the sink, works off of the GIClI receptaclc
C BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle W Bedroom 10 x 7-2:

C, Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing simoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
' emergency egress requirements,



ole

C

S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egress requirements.
Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. {(shoe trim) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Balcony: ,
No violations noted.

UNIT 2

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable Jevels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: " 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Entryway:

No violations noted.

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate at the top of the stairway, adjacent to the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(b) .

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as mtcnded
1C22-11-18-35

NE Bedroom 9-7 x 9-4:
Repair the door to latch pmperly BMC 16 04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1520
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.




NW Bedroom 13-5 x 10-3:

C Repair/replace the damaged door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(z)
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly, missing striker plate.
(:/ BMC 16.04.060(a).

Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
C hardware, NW window. BMC 16.04.060(b) ‘

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.52 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the-
emergency egress requirements.

Middle Bedroom [2-8 x 11-8:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr, - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches |
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bathroom:
No violations noted.

S Bathroom:
C Re-attach the loose trim at the base of the tub adjacent to the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5:
5\ C Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
i A

IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the nerth wall. If the receptacle is on an
\Q/ ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 JEC Article 406(D)(3) :



C

SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5: (continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 34 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 8.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There'is no violation of the
emergency egress requirentents. '

Kitchen/DiningRoom?20-1 x 13-3:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony:
No violations néted.

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintaina 3° clearance,
BMC 16.04.040{e)

" i\"- { ,  Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, south panel. BMC 16.04.020
1 E b .

N

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a ene-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: o

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060{c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a §25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.036(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Blgton
Housing and Neighberhood Development

CYCLE REPORT
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OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.
703 S. Park Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scott
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Stractures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stortes: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was butlt in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

UNITI
Basement Bedroom 18-5 x 12-2:
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Stairway:
No violafions noted.

401 N. Mocton Street B Rental Inspections: (§12) 342-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Tovere (BT A0 2L0N www hlnomineton in oav Housing Divicion: (R172Y 3403401 i




MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 11-3 x 8-7:
Repair the right front burner to light as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dining Room 12-7 x 11-1:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom 14-9 x 8-5:
Repair the double doors to latch as intended, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung Const. Yr. ~ 1920
Height: 20 inches
Width: 26.5 inches
Sill Height: 35.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.69 sq. 1t.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress fora
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to ehmmate the constant dnppmg BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a light switch for the light over the sivk, works off of the GFCI receptacle
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle W Bedroom 10 x 7-2:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing sinoke detector was hard ered and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Ex1st1ng Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measarements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egreés requirements.
Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. (shoe trim) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Balcony;
No violations noted.

UNIT2

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Accepiable levels of carbon’ monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Entryway:
No violations noted.

2 LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway: .
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate at the top of the stairway, adjacent to the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom 9-7 x 9-4.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches '
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.




NW Bedroom 13-5 x 10-3:
Repair/replace the damaged door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

~ Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly, missing striker plate.
BMC 16.04.060(z).

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its aown
hardware, NW window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.52 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Middle Bedroom 12-8 x 11-8:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. -~ 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
‘Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. fi.

Note: These measarements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bathroom.:
No violations noted.

S Bathroom; 7
Re-attach the loose trim at the base of the tub adjacent to the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5:
Install/replace batieries in smoke detectors so that they function as infended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. Tf the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCL
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Axticle 406(D)(3)



SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5: {continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 34 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openzble Area: 8.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Kitchen/DiningRoom20-1 x 13-3:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony:
No violations noted

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearanoe
BMC 16.04.040(¢)
 Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, south panel, BMC 16.04.020

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)
{This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Luspection,)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.036(b)

Reqguired docaumentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises fo
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain, the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




-City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of tume to complete repéirs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-114

Address: 609 S. Fess Avenue

Petitioner: . Diana Houston

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: March 24, 2015: Received rental complaint regarding dead trees, trash

and a shed in disrepair on the property.
March 26, 2015: Mailed complaint report
March 31, 2015: Trash gone from property
April 8, 2015: Received appeal

Following a complaint and a drive-by inspection of the property it was noted that there
were trees that were dead or had dead branches, and a shed that had missing siding and a
deteriorated roof. The petitioner is secking an extension of time to complete repairs, citing -
medical procedures requiring significant recovery time, and the need for the ground to be dry
enough for Duke Energy trucks to get in to the property to remove and prune trees.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Juiy 1,2015

Attachments: Complaint, complaint report, appeal



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of pustification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

We are requesting an extension for the following items:

Removal of dead trees, removal of debris, clean gutters,and repair of shed.
Reason: Duke Energy has to be involved with the tree trimming of the
dead trees because of power lines. The shed is scheduled to be removed
and the gutters cleaned when the ground is dry enough to get in with equipment.
Replacing/repairing of light fixture cover, stove, floor covering, and hole
in wall, grounding of receptacles, etc... are also included in this extension
for reason of heart procedure being performed on owner this week.

Requested extension time is July 1st, 2015 (work will be completed as
quickly as possible and office notified) '

_ O - ,
Signature (required!.ﬁ:m._; C‘:Q\ng‘/ﬂzf i

Ay

Name (please print): Diana Houston Date:lﬁﬁ%/ 15

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than hot that your property will not be indivicdually discussed during the Board's
meeting. -



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
A 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: S09 South Fess Avenue

Petitioner’s Name: Diana Houston
Address: PO Box 321
cy: Clear Creek

state: N Zip Code: 37426

Phone Number: 812-334-8211 gt Address: P2PPY1441@gmail.com
Property Owner’s Name: D Keith & S Diana Houston

Address: O Box 321 _

City: Clear Creek state: N Zip Code: 47426 -
812-334-8211

pappy 1441 @gmail.com

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or excepfion o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
nspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Reliet from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
| placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number ! 6 - [\/" / i Lf
SEE REVERSE



IPLAINT

- NaME_\)-CARLERD ADDRESS_ )70 72 JlWnE L. PHONF# 532 ~&§/3

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OFpROBLEM WA 6. €oan

NATURE SR 0 ) /
PRGBLEI\(I)F ﬁ(ﬁﬂj{ ‘!’/WM AN (L?ﬂ(— / Aﬁ,z,f’)/aw w back ‘fﬁ"/j

HOW LONG HAS THIS PROBLEM EXISTED? y f} £ ans

HAS THE OWNER/AGENT BEEN NOTIEIED? (’2 ' DATE NOTIFIED

IN PERSON IN WRITING BY PHONE

SIGNATURE: WAA A

COMPLAINT RECEIVED ' :
BY . DATE TIME

Housing & Neighborhood Development

OWNER’S NAME ADDRESS

BOUSING CODE FILE EXISTS YES NO  CITY LIMITS /2 MILE FRINGE

NEIGHB ORHOCD COMPLIANCE OFFICER

COMMENTS




"~ 909 S. Fess Avenue
& Rental Complaint Report

x March 25, 2015
Page t

City o loomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Inspection Report
6900

OWNERS

Houston, Diana
P.0O. Box 321
Clear Creek, IN 47426

Prop. Location: 909 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/24/2015 Inspector; Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zonmg: RC - Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed

The following items are the result of a drive-by complaint inspection conducted on March 24,
2015. Tt is your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within
fourteen (14) days of the mailing of this report, Failure to comply with this inspection report will
result in this matter being reterred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply
with this complaint inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have
questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

EXTERIOR:
Remove all dead trees from property. All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall
maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash and debris on property. BMC
16.04.040(d) '

Shed:
Properly repair the missing siding and deteriorated roof. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.

401 N. Morton Street Y. Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divisten: (812} 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.cov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-115
Address: 412 E. 2™ Street
Petitioner: Jamar Properties
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: April 1, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
April 7, 2014: Mailed inspection report
July 14, 2014: Conducted reinspection
July 18: Sent remaining violations report
September 24, 2014: Conducted reinspection—all but painting complied
October 1, 2014: Sent temporary permit
February 10, 2015; Mailed exterior extension reminder report
April 9, 2015; Painting not done. Suggested extension of time to agent.
Received appeal.

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time of three months to complete
exterior painting at this property.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

July 20, 2015

Exterior extension reminder, appeal



Application forApp

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O.Box 100 .
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand(@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: LHZ Jnd Street
Petitioner’s Narme: Jamay ¥ ﬁ(')i?t’ ehes
Address: X E Zvd Stveed 7
city: 1o TOe statér 1N Zip Code: &W%Gl
bhone Number: §14- 336" 50D Email Address: \cmmw_:m o & {C\i Co- Q)
Property Owner’s Name: 3lamic QEMOQ 5 :

Address:

City: ‘ State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to vonsider the request:
-1, That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of ‘Ihe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value ¢f the area about the property o which the exception is o apply W!” not be adversely
affected.

Please cirsle the petition fype that you are requesting:
& An extension of time to complete repairs (Petft]on type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Pe’u’ﬁon type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a varance (Pefifion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : " OFFICEUSEONLY
with, this application before the property can be L _
placed on the meeting agenda. - petition Number /& - T V- [15

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or addifional comments
as you deem nacessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request the amount of time needed to bring the property inte compiiance,
and any-modifications andlor alterations you are suggesting.

Fuinsion, 6 edeucc poontiog{ 31ninens )
; _ : N -

Signature {required}): . /{‘,VWLDB) 6\' MWFWWW

Name {please print}: \)Ckmtﬁ E\ﬁ—\’ma Yy Dafe: _ L{) q } | ’3

You may attend the meeting. [f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
<hall be Imited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additionat time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Roard, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that vour property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeling.



_ 412 E, 2™ Street
Exterior Extension Reminder
February 3, 2015

Eiid o BIGNR Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
: Exterior Extension Reminder Report
FEB 1O o5

OWNERS

Islamic Center Of Bloomington
1925 E Atwater Ave
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 412 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5 1/Eff/5

Date Inspected: 04/01/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas - Foundation Type: Basement
‘Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 g Accessory Structure: none

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighboerhood Development Office that
this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on April 1, 2015.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
- referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

A E—
401 N, Morton Street S CityHall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 i Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421

L cvndrrbam I roaw Housing Division: (812) 349-34(1



412 B, 2% Street

Exterior Extension Reminder
February 3, 2015

Page 2

It is your résponsibﬂity to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is pecling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-ycar deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Staff recommendation:

Condifions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 20, 2015

An extension of time to éompiete repairs.
15-TV-116

714 % B. 2" Street

William Baus

Maria McCormick

On December 2, 2014 a complaint inspection was completed at
this property. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete
the repair as the property owner is having issues accessing the property to
complete the repairs.

The petitioner is also requesting relief from an administrative
decision in regards to having to provide documentation from a roofing
contractor that the roof is in sound shape and free of leaks. BMC
16.01.060 () “The Director may require documentation from a licensed
person or firm, or a person with particular knowledge and skills, to render
a determination on strength, stability or proper operation with in a
residential rental or lodging establishment™

Grant the extension of time; Deny the request for relief of an
administrative decision.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

June 1, 2015

Application of Appeal; Complaint Inspection Report
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_ by MR 2 4 705
Application for Appeal

Board of Housing Quality Appeafs
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@b[oommgton in.gov

Property Address: 7/‘/”} E. LA T
Petitioner’s Name: 74 el %f’f/?

nddress: __[/ZAT L fﬂf”' Z _ |

City: oL 77 o State:_/ -2 Zip Code; G G40 54

Phone Number: F/2~ Z27 ~/'2 /¢ Email hdress: AA L5 /270 fﬁéz/%f?fd A7)
Property Owner's Name: /5/77‘//7 /%/f/

Address: 89/ /@fﬁ“f‘ s Copcees

City: LT state;, /2 Zipcode: Y2

phone Number: HZ ~ /07 FEC7 Ernit Address:

Occupants: /?4/9/4/‘//’ A 5007 G 7&??%}&? 7%/777/

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
-1. That the exception Iz consistent with the intent ard purpose of the housing code and promotes
ptiblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the ares about the property fo which the exception Is fo apply wnl not be adversely
affected.

Piease circle the petition type that you are requesting:

/”"—4—::‘_‘”-
WSEW of time o complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

— ey

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Pregramn (Petifion type V)

CC) Relief from an ddministrative decision (Petiiion fype A.A)) —

@} Rescind a variance {Pelition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USEONLY
with this applicaiion before the property can be : U
ptaced on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5 - [ (/”’/ / ¢,

SEE REVERSE

To The = S PR




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any-exbibits of additional comments
‘as you deem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Re specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliancs,

and any-modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

SEE ATTACHED 5 7ATEHE~T

- ,,.w;ztw:;’:«v .
J,.f,-_"rfﬁ“/if//é—.fjangzm
i -

Signature {required}:

Name {please print}: %‘//;’7{7 %f /- Date: &7 /fﬁ/‘j et z’ﬁ;/rf-

You may attiend the meeting. [f you sttend, please note that alt petiioners presenting & matter fo the Board
<hall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please nole that if your property s listed on the consent
agenda it Is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meetiing. -



DETAILS OF REQUEST Fatih Akin, 714 %2 E. 2d, 23 March 2015

1. EXTENSION OF TIME: The owner, Mr. Akin, has been frying, with my assistance, to
complete the repairs listed in the city inspector's report (copy attached). The city had given Mr.
Akin until 27 March to complete the repairs. However, the tenant has been actively blocking the
attempts to complete the repairs. As a result of the incidents described below, Chris Wheeler in
the City Attorney's office asked that | apply for a hearing before the Board of Housing Appeals
so that we would have time {o resolve these problems. 1am therefore requesting that the
deadline for completing the repairs be extended until the tenant permits access or is evicted.
One or both of these should be completed in no more than 90 days. None of the repairs listed
are immediately critical {o health or safety. Note, that the leaky pipe above the laundry room
ceiling has been repaired, the tree branches have been trimmed to provide a 3’ clearance, and
dead limbs have over the house have been removed.

Incidents: On 19 March | went to the residence at 714 % E. 2d St. so that 1 could
assess the progress in completing the repairs and assist the owner as needed. The tenant,
who Mr. Akin identified as Sarah Masson, would not lef me into the house, insisting that she
needed 24 hours notice. Mr. Akin had iold her the day before that we would be there, but she
claimed there was no notice. | then informed her that | was thereby giving her 24 hours notice
and that we would be back the next afternoon. We retumed on 20 March, but the tenant was
not there. We repaired the leak above the Laundry room ceiling (leaking due to the tap under
the tub being clogged with hair and needing a new seal) but | was unable to access the upstairs
bedroom ceiling because the tenant had installed a lock on the door.

[ left a note for the tenant that we would be back the next day to finish repairing the
ceiling and that | would need access the locked upstairs bedroom. Just before { was to meet
Mr. Akin at the residence he informed me by phone that the police had detained him outside the
house because the tenant had claimed he had stolen something from her. As a result | have
still not been able to access the upstairs room or complete the celling repairs. (I am currently
trying to get the details from the police of what happened.) There have also been other
incidents of interference.

If we can not get access to complete repairs in the next few days, we will file for eviction.

2. RELIEF FROM ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION; Under the category "EXTERIOR" the
inspector's report states "Provide documentation from a roofing contractor that the roof is in
sound shape . ... BMC 16.04.050(a)". | can find no authority in the city code for the inspector
to require documentation from a roofing contractor. The code only requires that "structures
shall be maintained in a structurally sound manner, be in good repair,] and be maintained in
accordance with this title." We {fully intend to insure that the roof does not currently leak, and to
do this we need, among other things, access to the locked bedroom. If the roof leaks, it will be
property repaired. 1 will be discussing the "documentation from a roofing contractor”
requirement with the housing department and will hopefully be able to resolve this satisfactorily.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Fatih Akin
1209 S. Grant Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Owner:

On December 02, 2014 a complaint inspection was performed at 714 % E. 2™ Street. During the
inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within 14 days and eall this
office no later thanDEL 2 § 7014 to schedule the required re- mspectmn Our mailing address
and telephone number are llsted below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You
have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than 14 days
to correct the violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at

" www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

Xe:

403 N. Merton Street _ Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloommgton, N 47404 = 5 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
8356
OWNERS-
Alin, Fatih
1209 8. Grant St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 714 1/2 E 2nd ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 12/02/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 12/02/2014. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
-referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Conditions were noted during this inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in viclation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought inte compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this
inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomingten Legal Department.

Laundry-Room: )
Permanently and correctly repair the leaking pipes in the ceiling from the 2" Jevel bathtub
in a workman like manner. BMC 16.04.060(b) & 16.04.060(c)

. Properly repair the missing drywall to cover all the holes cut in the ceiling and walls.
Patches shall be mudded and finished to match surrounding walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N, Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Rloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division; (812)349-3421



2™ Level North Bedroom:
Properly determine the source of the ceiling leak and properly repair it BMC 16.04.060(b)

Complete the drywall repairs to the area where the leak was located once the leak has been
eliminated. This includes but is not limited to replacement of any damaged structural
members, sanding and finishing of all drywall and then surface coating the wall with paint.
BMC 16.04.060(a) '

EXTERIOR:

Provide documentation from a roofing contractor that the roofis in sound shape and the
roof has not been compromised due to the falling limbs of the tree to the northwest of the
house. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good
health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead tree to the
northwest of the house that is dropping limbs on the roof. BMC 16.04.040(¢)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extensjon of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TvV-117

Address: 104 W. Clubhouse Rd.

Petitioner: DGTL Monastery

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: ~ March 6, 2015 Completed Complaint Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs. Owner has had trouble
pinpointing the cause of the mold and feel they need to have a professional come in,
Service Master will come in to determine the cause of the mold, what needs done, and
make the needed repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. :

Compliance Deadline: June 3, 2015

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal oo Cach Ny

To The l APR 1 r 2015 v
Board of Housing Quality Appeals T c e
P.0. Box 100 B ...
Bloomington, IN 47402 T
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: |04 €lvg Hso 5&75&\0‘&:

Petitioner’s Narme: D LTl Mf)ﬂﬂﬂmﬂi
Address: D2, ClugHoUEE DRIV

city: D40 stater IN  zip code: 4?404

Phone Number: Email Address:

8lz.
Property Owner’s Name: :D S ' M 00&8‘1’%{
Address: {Qme_
City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:
Occupants: MAUA BAK L "f Mk Fw'\uw.l

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

B/An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

['] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[ Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petitim—*\ Number___[.5 - TV~ /] 7




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

éignature {required): @/# W&.\

Name (please print): Date: ‘5/. 5_ /S—'
LrsA A. BRAs ke 77!

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




Application fo the Board of Housing Appeals
For 104 Clubhouse Drive, Bloomington, TN 47404
April 16,2015

Background o

The tenants in apartient 104 reporied flooding ffom their toilet last fall (2014). CleanWoiks, a mold
remediation compauny based in Nashville, IN, fonnd water under parts of the flooring in a small hallway
leading from the bathroom, as well as flooring sections in the adjoining bedroom and living room. In
October CleanWorks took out the flooring, dried the area, and put new flooring in place (see attached bilt).
We assumed any issues resulting from the flooding were resolved.

We did not know there was mold in the back bedroom mtil the tenants filed the complaint with the City
in March. After receiving the complaint, we contacted CleanWorks to assess the work and clean surface
‘mokd the day they came. They reported that water was ‘under the same areas of flooring as i the-fall:

It became clear we needed to find the source of the water. Because the 1ssue goes beyond the City's report
of mold i the back bedroom, we are asking for a continuaece to fally address the water problem so we
can prevent mold from developing in the future.

At this point, we have taken the following steps:

1. We had a plumber from Mann Plumbing check the toilet and sewer Iine for possible overflowing.
The toilet had been replaced after the first flood and the plumber determained both were not the canse of
the water developing under the flooring (see attached bill).

2. We had a repairperson check the gutters and down spouts to make sure they were not preventing
drainage around the apartment. The repairperson concluded that was not the problem.

3. On Apuil 6, our nsurance adjuster came fo examine the area and after consuliation with her, we have
decided to use Service Master, a local mold remediation company, to take over the project. At this point
the insarance adjuster believes the wator under the floer and tesnlting mold are due sither to incomplete
work by CleanWorks or ontside water seepage at the bottom of the bedroom wall.

We are asking for an extension to finish this process. The work is scheduled to being next Monday, April
13. Service Master and the insurance aduster estimate work will be completed in cne week, unless they
discover structural issues with the building.

Sincerely,

' 27 ‘
g ) e Ay R
Suzanne Mudge, for the Monastery



104-112 W. Clubhouse Road
Connplaint Inspection, Unit 104
March 6, 2015

Page 1
Complaint Inspection Report
6369
OWNERS TENANT
Dgtl Monastery Maria Baker
102 Clubhouse Dr 104 W, Club House Drive
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47404
AGENT
Farnsworth, Lisa A.
712 W. 37 St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 104, 106,108, 110, 112 W Club House RD
Number of Units/Structures: 5/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 104-106: 2/1/1, Bld 108-112: 2/1/2 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 03/06/2015 Inspectors: Jo Stong, Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric  Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: IN Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure; None
VARIANCE

07/17/2006 The northwest room in #108 is not approved for sleeping purposes and shall not be
used as a bedroom. ' '

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on March 6, 2015, It is
your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen {14) days
of the mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter
being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420,



104-112 W. Clubhouse Road
Complaint Inspection, Unit 104
March 6, 2015

Page 2

UNIT 104
INTERIOR:
Entire Unit:
There is a serious rodent infestation in this unit. Eliminate the infestation by approved
extermination processes that are not injurious to human health. BMC 16.04.090(a), {c)
Bedroom:
Eliminate the mold under the baseboard heater on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR:

Properly tuck point all missing or defectwe mortar joints, completely filling any openings to
eliminate the entry of pests. BMC 16.04.050(a})

Properly seal any other defects in foundation walls and exterior walls which would allow the entry
of pests. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

Replace the dryer vent cover on the south side with one that functions as intended (existing cover
does not close). BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance in 1981 to the requirement prohibiting -
cooking in & sleeping room for unit 7. It was also granted variances to the minimum
ceiling height requirement in units 5 & 8. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a prohibition to cooking facilities in a
sleeping room; nor does it have a requirement for minimum ceiling height. The Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address cooking facilities in a sleeping
room or minimum ceiling height requirement. Therefore H.AN.D. is requesting that the
variances be rescinded by the Board of Housing and Quality Appeals. This structure was

built in 1900.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

May 20, 2015
Rescind a vériance
15-RV-118

416 N. Lincoln St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the vartance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Repeort: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-119

Address: 416 N. Lineoln St.

Petitioner: Jeff Brawley

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: January 6, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 8, 2015 — Sent Remaining Violations Report
April 9, 2015 — Received May BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs to be made, in addition

there is a Title 20 issue with units 7 & 8 that needs to be resolved. Petitioner is requesting an
extension of time fo complete the repairs. |

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 20, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: i@ N. Lincoin
petitioner's Name: JeEE Brawley

Address: 11D N. (50“6%@

city: &fpomt ng on state:_Inalicio. zipcode: H7H0Y.

Phone Number: B1%: 337~ 5321 Emait Address: ,:_}?_'FF € e brawley Qroup. com
Property Owner's Name: _ 10 -39 LLC

Address: PO-  BoX S5 HS3

City: BIDDMW\,@ N state: IN zip Code: 4 7HO2

Phone Number: 13- 327 53] Email Address: :}Q{*F@i‘nﬁ braysleygoup-com
Ocoupants: NICIT OUS | |

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and prometes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circie the petition type that you are requesting:

@n extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establiskment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fiting fee must be submitted ~ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ) —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 5 -7[7" / / 9

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach arty exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

_ P\Slémsx dor Fme extension T 6(0 53&\}{5

Signature {required): WS/(”

Name (please print): }SH:U‘: [/l M\’u!f Date: A‘( !3! IS

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City of Bloomngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

APR 08 2015

3475

OWNERS

10-29 Lic
115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Brawley Real Estate C/O Brawley, J eff .
115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 416 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/5 1/EL/S5

Date Inspected: 01/06/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other : Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE
02/25/1981 Granted a vasiance to the no cocking facilities ina ﬂeeping room in unit #7.
Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8,
08/11/1976 NOTE: THE BOARD AGREED FOR A HARDSHIP VARIANCE.

" REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Resnientlal Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately fo schedule the

401 N. Morton Street City Hal Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-342
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neightborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812) 3493582 www.bloomingtoningov Howsing Division: (812) 349-340




required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will resulf in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 |

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

This property was previously granted a variance to the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room.
in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7 and to
the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address no cooking facilities in a sleeping
room in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

TITLE 20
This unit has 7 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted
that indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20
- with regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be brought into compliance with
Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by
the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Department will be the
Department which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occwrred and whether or
not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the
Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomingion Housing and
Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit
for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

‘ INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Kitchen 14 x 3-6:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 15-3x 12-2;
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.



Bedroom 11-9x 11-8:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height:21 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 4.74 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

UNIT 2 NOTE: Replace the missing hardwiredf’intercohnected smoke detectors in this
Unit. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Living Room 14-6 x 9-8:
Repair the front door to latch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, repair the gouges in the Nozth, West, and East walls, and adjacent to the
kitchen at doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 14-4 x 5-6:

Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire -
extinguisher be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the
kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress.

Bedroom 11 x 8-10: See note above for this unit.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 34.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.59 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Seal the shower at the base to prevent water infiltration into the floor. BMC16.04.060(a)



UNIT 3-4:
Bedroom 14-2 x 10-6;
No violations noted.

Bathroom: ' '
Repair the cold water handle to function as intended, leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hot water bandle to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the north door to fit the jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the east door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Living Room 14-2 x 10-6:
No violations noted.

* Kitchen 8-6 x 8-6:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the failing cabinet front. BMC 16.04.060(3)
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant drippiag. BMC 16.04.069(c)
It is recommended to service the expired fire extinguisher.

UNIT S

Living Room 14-9 x 11-4:
Repair the threshold to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 16.04.060(2)

Dining Room 8-5 x 7-10:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 6-2 x 5-4:
Secure the loose sprayer at the sink. BMC 16.04.060{(c)

22 L EVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, crack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 16-5 x 11-6:
No violations noted.




Emstmg Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr, - 1900
Height: 25 inches
Width: 25.5 inches
Sill Height: 4.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 6
Kitchen 10-10 x 7, Bathroon:
No violations noted.

Living Room 14-6 x 12-1:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was

hardwired/interconnected and must be replaced with a hard wired/interconnected model.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom12-1 x 10:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east wall windows and the north wall window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken window on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 7/8: See Title 20

Stairvay:
* Replace the missing trim on the furnace closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 15-4 x 14-5;
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing trim for the door. BMC'16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches




Opénable Area: 6.67 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vmlatlon of
the emergency egress requirements,

Laundry Closet:
No violations.

Living Room 13-9x 12-1:
No viclations noted.

Kitchen: Will measure at re-inspection,
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 9-4 x 8-1:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. -~ 1900
Height: 23 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 4.47 gq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference enly. There is no vmlatlon of
the emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the
public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-3417 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to
work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair/replace the broken concrete slab for the back porch of unit 5. BMC 16.04.050(z)
Replace the broken concrete slab used as a patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 6¢ days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



- City of Bloommgton
Housing and Nelghborhood Deveh)pment

CYCLE REPORT

3475
OWNERS

10-29 Llc
P. O. Box 5543
Bloomington, TN 47402

AGENT

Brawley Real Estate C/O Brawley, Jeff
115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 416 N Lincoln 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/5 1/Efl/5

Date Inspected: 01/06/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Aftic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

02/25/1981 Granted a variance to the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7.
Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8.

This property was previously granted a variance to the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room
in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspectlon Program does not include a no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7 and to
the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirément and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address no cooking facilities in a sleeping
room in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the Iength of your permit.

B : 1
01 N. Morton Street _ B cCityiau Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Hoomington, EN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Taws IRTN AQG_AIRD wrorw hlnorrinotan in eny Haneing THoician: (R17 34034601



TITLE 20

This unit has 7 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that
indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with
regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be brought into compliance with Title
20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Department will be the Department
which decides whether or not aviolation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation
of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at
349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Kitchen 14 x 3-6:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Living Room 15-3x 12-2;
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Bedroom 11-9x 11-8:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const Yr. - 1500
Height:21 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 4.74 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

UNIT 2 NOTE: Repiace the missing kardwired/interconnected smolke detectors in thls
Unit, JC22-11-18-3.5

Living Room 14-6 x 9-8:
Repair the front door to latch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, repair the gouges in the North, West, and East walls, and adjacent to the
kitchen at doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Kitchen 14-4 x 5-6:
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the buﬂdmg envelope.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress.

Bedroom 11 x 8-10: See note above for this unit.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1500
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 34.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is o violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Seal the shower at the base to prevent water infiltration into the floor. BMC16.04.060(a)

UNIT 3-4:
Bedroom 14-2 x 10-6:
No violations noted.

Bathroom: |
Repair the cold water handle to function as infended, leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hot water handle to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the north door to fit the jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the east door to latch proi)erly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 14-2 x 10-6:
No vielations noted.

Kitchen 8-6 x 8-6:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the failing cabinet front. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1t is recommended to service the expired fire extinguisher.,



UNIT 5
Living Room 14-9x11-4:
Repair the threshold fo be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room 8-5 x 7-10:
Neo violations noted.

Kitchen 6-2 x 5-4:
Secure the loose sprayer at the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2047 EVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted,

Bathrooni;

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, crack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 16-5 x 11-6:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 25 inches
Width: 25.5 inches
Sill Height: 4.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sa. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 6
Kitchen 10-10 x 7, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Living Room 14-6 x 12-1:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was

hardwired/interconnected and must be replaced with a hard wired/interconnected model.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom12-1 x 10:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. IC22-11-18-3.5




Fvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east wall windows and the north wall window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken window on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 7/8: See Title 20
Stairway: ‘
Replace the missing trim on the furnace closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hajl Bath: )
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 15-4 x 14-5:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing trim for the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const, Yr. - 1900
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 6.67 sq. {t.
Note; These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Laundry Closet:
No violations.

Living Room 13-9x 12-1;
No violations noted.

Kitchen; Will measure at re-inspection.
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 9-4 x 8-1:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 23 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 4.47 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.



EXTERIOR:
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similat areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public
right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-3417 to apply for
the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work in the
public right of way. BMC 16.04.640(c)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair/replace the broken concretfe slab for the back porch of unit 5. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the broken concrete slab used as a patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the fenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to -
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03,030(d) '

This is the end of this report.



1. T 4
City of Bloomington
H.AND. ‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-120

Address: 821 W. 1% Street

Petitioner: McKee Properties

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 13, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection

January 21, 2015: Mailed inspection report
March 27, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report
April 13, 2015: Received appeal.

During a cycle inspection on the above property violations of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, both interior and
exterior. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete exterior repairs. There has
been no reinspection of the property.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time,

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 29, 2015 for all life-safety issues (smoke detector, grille
covering egress window, window that will not open fully, clean and service
furnace and test for carbon monoxide, secure outlet in the south porch/bedroom)

July 20, 2015 for all exterior repairs except painting (this violation
has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Attachments: " Cyele report, appeal




i} Ii! ,
S APR 13 2085, 4y B
Application for Appegl\t: --------------------
To The -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

F‘ro;-:erty Address: Qg l V\( l ST 3T
Petitioner's Name: M QM-EE PQD PEQTﬁﬁg
Address: 1 "l(Dq N q&b\ S& - O F'QCE l

City: Mﬂ)ﬁfﬁlsme: L Zip Code: _ H THOY
Phone Number: __A%% - QU l] Email Address: _&M&;_@k{(ﬂlﬁﬁ@ Lo
Property Owner's Name: NtLLl vy ;D . Y.V\C,\C.Eg

Address: \"l(}q \_A_\ (;:u“ AU Oewce |

City: s ¥ state:_\ {0\ Zip Code: __ Y 10y

Phone Number: 5% Qdlt  Email Address: _QINE A ABSUE |
occupants: __—L_adolt /2 claildsen -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecled. ‘

Please.&t the petition type that you are requesting:
A) extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception 1o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —_
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ /5 - [V~ 120

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the armount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

T #\‘\Mu@teﬂ s (onduckosl a m\CUB_UCU!Ll
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ek asl por Yo Gt sa axest s
Qb (o Cherrla Anting Getiome. ol
mﬂ( wialbo,  So we? rumf

Seme prbie Tl 5 l‘Lﬂ,z&/)f?Uu f]LDmC;f _‘J‘fv’&:zéw...,

Signature (required}:

=

/ _ ‘
Name (please print): éjwé{zf ,@E/gﬁg/ Date: y/ 7// )

You may attend the meeting. !f you aitend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no mare than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



821W. 17 Street
Janvary 14,2015

K age |

City of ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Inspection Report
3728

OWNERS

Mckee Properties
1709 W, 8th Street #1 (Office)
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Parish, Cynthia

1709 W 8th Street Lot #29
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 821 W 1st ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Ingpector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement.
Property Zoning: MD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 _ Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

04/10/1997 Special exception to the minimum width requirement for the south enclosed porch with
the following conditions: 1) that the smoke detector be maintained in this area; 2) that all paths
of egress be maintained; 3} that the minimum heating requirement be maintained in this area; 4)
that the occupant load for this area be limited to one (1).

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room width requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection

Program does not include a minimum room width requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction (1927) did not address minimwm room width therefore the variance must

401 N. Morton Street b Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (R12) 349-.3582 www.hlonmineton inoav Hmgine THvigion: (R12) 349-3401



821W. * Street
January 14, 2015
Page 2
be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the
issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1927.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room. Dining Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

South Porch/Bedroom:
Properly secure the outlet on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Remove the metal grill covering the egress window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 50 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 11 % inches
Openable Area: 9.72 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Northwest Bedroom:

Repair the window to open fully, Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 20 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 3.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
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12 inches from the ceiling. 1f ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 % inches
Sill Height: 28 ' inches
Openable Area; 4.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requircments.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04,060 (c)
Repair the garage door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC
16.04.060(2)
EXTERIOR:

Property tuck point the chimney where mortar is loose, deteriorated or missing, BMC 16.04.050(z)

Repair the soffit at the peak on the south side to eliminate openings and exclude the entry of pests.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace the deteriorating basement window sills on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair the deteriorated concrete wall on the east side. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documeniation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties, A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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Housing and Neighborhood Development
_ o e Remaining Violations Report
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’ 3728
OWNERS AGENT
Mckee Properties Cynthia Parish
1709 W. 8th Street #1 (Office) 1709 W. 8™ Street Lot #29
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 821 W 1st ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MD ~ Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Nei ghborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be nitiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 ‘

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

MM

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Waws R17) 24Q_I5R7 www.blnominston.inoov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401 :
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INTERIOR:

South Porch/Bedroom: _
Properly secure the outlet on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Remove the metal grill covering the egress window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northwest Bedroom;
Repair the window to open fully. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
jn position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) '

Hallway: 7
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT _

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: ‘

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the garage door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly tuck point the ch l-mnéy where mortar is loose, deteriorated or missing. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the goffit gt the peak on the south side to eliminate openings and exclude the entry of pests.
BMC 16.04.050(2)

Repair or replace the deteriorating basement window sills on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair the detetiorated concrete wall on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
M

W@gms where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Righis and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
. accessible Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
< the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Rescind relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number:  14-AA-55 (Old Business)

Address: 750 S. Walker Street, #95

Petitioner: H.AND.

On May 21, 2014, the BHQA granted an exemption to Unit H#95 at 750 S. Walker Street from the
BMC § 16 Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program such that the
unit would “not be considered a rental as long as it remained owned by the cutrent owner and
occupied by Miechele McCoy, minister of the Jehovah’s Witnesses.”

It appears that this exemption was granted under a misunderstanding or misconception which is
contrary to BMC § 16.02.020 which does not permit arrangements to be cteated to avoid application
of this title, Miechele McCoy is not a minister as intended by BMC § 16.

Mz. John Watkins is an Elder in the hierarchy of the local Jehovah’s Witness, Christopher . Wheeler
spoke by phone with Mr. Watkis on Thursday, February 26, 2015. According to Mr. Watkins, the
elders of Jehovah’s Witness hietarchy are mote akin to what the Christian community commonly
thinks of as a pastor, ptiest or minister. Ministers, on the other hand, are more of a clerical position
as, by example, an accounts setvant or a literature coordinator, or, more commonly, the men and
women you see going door to door spreading the word. All of the members of the congregation ate
encouraged to be ministers to the church,

Miechele McCoy’s ministry to the Kingdom Hall is that of a special pioneer. She works under the
clders. She is the only special pioneer that this congregation has. As a spectal pioneer, Ms. McCoy
has taken a vow of poverty and she receives a monthly stipend from the headquarters in New York
City to help cover her gasoline, clothing and utilities. In return she is expected to contribute 120
hours per month to the congregation. Her ministry involves doot to doot spreading of the word,
working the Jehovah’s Witness table at the farmers market, providing free home bibles, and she has
some leadership and teaching responsibilities that she performs at the ditection of the Elders.



‘However, Mt, Watkins was clear that Ms. McCoy is not a church elder, is not in chatge of the parish
or chusch and does not conduct their church services. This is important in considering whether an
exception exists.

Under Section 16 of the BMC, a "Residential rental unit” is defined as “any dwelling umt, rooming
house, or rooming unit occupied by a petson(s) other than the owner and/ot their legal dependent .
.. (BMC § 16.02.020). However, there is an exception made for occupancy in rectottes and
parsonages. (BMC § 16.02.020(5)}. The terms parsonage and rectory are not defined under BMC §
16). :

Merriam-Webster defines a parsonage as “the house provided by a church for its pastor”. The
house located at 750 S. Walker Street is not being provided by the church. Rather, it is being
provided by Mr. Shaw. By definition, the house at 750 S. Walker Street is not a parsonage.

The property is not a sectory either. Merdam-Webster defines rectory as “a residence of 2 rector or
a parish priest”. Miechele McCoy is not, by definition, a rector or 2 parish priest. Merriam Webster
defines priest as “one authorized to perform the sacred rites of a religion especially as a mediatory
agent between humans and God; specjfiealy : an Anglican, Fastem Ozthodox, or Roman Catholic
clergyman ranking below 2 bishop and above a deacon.” A rector is “a minister who is in charge of a
church or parish.” (see Merriam-Webster). Although Ms. McCoy is referred to as a minister, she is
not authotized to perform the sacred dtes of Jehovah’s Witness and is not a mediatory agent
between humans and God. Furthetmore, she is not in charge of the church or parish. Ms. McCoy
is neither a rector nor a priest,

Since Ms. McCov is not a minister as intended by BMC § 16, the house located at 750 5. Walker
Street is not a rectoty or a parsonage and therefore is not exempt from the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program under BMC § 16.

Under BMC 16.02.020, "occupancy in a rectoty ot patsonage by a person(s) generally assumed to
occupy such a dwelling” are exempted from the registration requirement, Presumably, the rectory ot
parsonage is owned by the teligious institution. The owner is requesting relief from the registration
process undet this provision stating that the minister, Miechele McCoy, of the Jehovah's Witnesses
resides 1n this propetty.

The ownet of the property wishes to request a reversal of the Board’s deciston to rescind the
exemption made at their Apsil 2015 meeting.

Staff recommendation: Not allow the exemption

Conditdons: The property must be cycled for inspection in the Residential Rental
Occupancy program on May 14, 2015 as outlined at the April 2015
BHQA meeting, or this case will be tutned over to the City of
- Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: None.



Attachments: None.




